FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 1952 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill Number 71, "An Act to amend the Guam Civil Defense Act of 1951", was on the fourth day of February, 1952, duly and regularly passed.

A. B. MON PAT

Speaker

ATTESTED: A. S. N. DUENAS

Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 5th day of February, 1952, at 10:56 o'clock A. M.

erua

R. S. HERMAN Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

CARLTON SKINNER Governor of Guam

95-2 Fer 15, 1 Dated:

952 FEB 5 AM 10 56

FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 1952 (SECOND) Regular Session

. . . 4

-	
S	Bill No. 71
3	Public Law 42 Introduced by
4	Joaquin S. Santos
5	An Act to amend the Guam Civil Defense Act of 1951.
6	
7	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
8	Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law 21 as enacted by the Firs
9	Guam Legislature, First Regular Session, is hereby amended to read:
0	"Sec. 5. CIVIL DEFENSE ADVISORY COUNCIL - There is
1	hereby created a Civil Defense Advisory Council (herein-
.2	after called the "Council"), consisting of fourteen members,
.3	in addition to the chairman, appointed by the Governor as
.4	follows: One member from the Department of Public Safety;
.5	one member from the Guam Militia; one member from the
.6	Department of Medical Services; one member shall be the
17	Chief Commissioner of Guam or his representative; one
18	member from the Department of Education; one member from
19	the Department of Agriculture and eight public minded
20	citizens from private business, welfare organizations or

٦

21	civic associations on Guam. In addition to the foregoing
22	fourteen members, the Governor is hereby authorized to
23	request from appropriate military authorities, the desig-
24	nation of two members from the Armed Forces of the United
25	States to provide liaison between the Armed Forces and the
26	government of Guam in Civil Defense activities. The Council
27	shall advise the Governor and the Director on matters pertain-
28	ing to civil defense. The Governor shall serve as Chairman
29	of the Council, and the members thereof shall serve without
30	compensation, but may be reimbursed for reasonable and
31	necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their
32	duties as certified by the Treasurer of Guam.

1	Section 2. This is an urgency measure and shall become	
2	effective upon the approval of the Governor.	
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12	2	
13	5	
14	1	
15	5	
16	3	
17	7	
18	3	
19	9	
20		
21	1	
22	3	
23	3	
24	4	
25	5	
26	8	
27	7	
28	8	
29	9	
30	0	
31	1	
32	2	